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 Auction 158 C

thursdAy, 14 october 2021

3 p.m.

MURANO  
GLASS

P R E V I E W:
T H E R ES I E N ST R.  60

Thursday 07.10. 10 a.m. - 6 p.m.
Friday  08.10. 10 a.m. - 6 p.m.
Saturday  09.10. 1 p.m. - 5 p.m.
Sunday  10.10. 1 p.m. - 5 p.m.
Monday  11.10. 10 a.m. - 6 p.m.
Tuesday  12.10. 10 a.m. - 3 p.m.
Wednesday  13.10. 10 a.m. - 3 p.m.

Q U I T T E N B A U M 
Kunstauk t ionen GmbH

Managing director: Askan Quittenbaum
Theresienstrasse 60 · D-80333 Munich
Phone (+49) 89-27 37 02 10 
Fax (+49) 89-27 37 02 122
E-Mail info@quittenbaum.de
Opening time: Tuesday - Friday 
 3 p.m. - 6 p.m.
 By appointment
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771      

Barovier Seguso & Ferro
Deer with fawn, c. 1932

H. 20.5 cm. Deer with fawn made of 
colorless and blue glass with deep purple, 
attached eyes and nose, satined surface, 
deep purple base with satined transparent 
leaves.

Part of the Salviati catalog (around 1930-
1932), which contains drawings of 170 
figures. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, 
Stuttgart 2014, p. 45.

€ 6.000 - 7.000

772      

Barovier Seguso & Ferro
Figure 'Donna con cerbiatto',  
c. 1932

Model no. 03. H. 20.5 cm. Woman and deer 
made of colorless or brown glass, surface 
satined, deep purple base with satined flow-
ers and leaves, colorless and yellow.

One arm broken off.

Part of the Salviati catalog (around 1930-
1932), which contains drawings of 170 
figures. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, 
Stuttgart 2014, pp. 45, 186.

€ 1.200 - 1.800
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773      

Vittorio Zecchin
Bottle with stopper 'Transparenti', c. 1932

H. 23.3 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Light amber glass. Signed: 
Sales label Pauly & C.

Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 25.

Image online.

€ 400 - 500

774      

Artisti Barovier
Jug, c. 1910

H. 18 cm. Deep purple glass with fused powders in aventurine.

€ 700 - 800

775      

Vittorio Zecchin
Vase, c. 1925

H. 16 cm; Ø 24 cm. Execution: MVM Cappellin. Sky blue glass. 
Marked on the bottom: MVM Cappellin. Murano.

€ 600 - 700

776      

Vittorio Zecchin (attr.)
Plate, c. 1930

H. 5.5 cm; Ø 40 cm. Execution: MVM Cappellin (attr.). Cherry 
red glass.

€ 300 - 400
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779      

Vittorio Zecchin (attr.)
Bowl, c. 1925

H. 12 cm, Ø 26.5 cm. Execution: MVM Cappellin (attr.). Tea-colored 
glass with a cherry red hollow base.

€ 500 - 600

780      

Carlo Scarpa (attr.)
'Lattimo' vase, c. 1929

Oval shape with a beaded rim and two handles on a separate base 
ring. H. 32 cm. Execution: MVM Cappellin (attr.). Cased glass, color-
less and white with fused, finely burst metal foil, iridescent.

Marino Barovier, Carlo Scarpa. I vetri di un architetto, Milano 1997, 
p. 196, No. 66; Cf. Exh. cat. Le Stanze del Vetro, La vetreria M.V.M. 
Cappellin e il giovane Carlo Scarpa, Venice 2018, p. 185 ff.

€ 5.000 - 6.000

777      

Vittorio Zecchin (attr.)
Handle vase, c. 1925

H. 33 cm. Execution: MVM Cappellin (attr.). Amber glass.

Cf. Exh. cat. Vittorio Zecchin, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2017, p. 
189, nos. 5305 und 5456.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

778      

Vittorio Zecchin (attr.)
Bowl, c. 1925

H. 9.5 cm, Ø 26 cm. Execution: MVM Cappellin (attr.). Lime green 
glass; Base ring deep purple.

€ 500 - 600
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781      

Murano
Pair of candlesticks, c. 1925

H. 30 cm. Straw-yellow tinted glass with applied diagonal ribbons 
and edges in royal blue.

€ 500 - 600

782      

Murano
Centrepiece, c. 1925

Pedestal with rose tendrils. H. 24 cm; Ø 45 cm. Straw yellow glass, 
wrought iron.

Image online.

€ 400 - 500

783      

Murano
Carafe with six goblets, c. 1930

Carafe, h. 38 cm; six goblets, h. 18.5 cm. Gray-brown glass, red 
thread overlay.

€ 700 - 800

784      

Napoleone Martinuzzi (style)
'Pulegoso' vase, c. 1930

H. 21 cm. Bubbly amber glass with fused gold foil.

€ 900 - 1.200

785      

Franz Pelzel
Two mugs, c. 1930

H. 13 cm. Execution: S.A.L.I.R. Light amber glass, engraved deco-
ration, soldier in front of a wine barrel.

Image online.

€ 350 - 450

786      

Fratelli Toso
'Murrine' table light, c. 1905

H. 44 cm. Colorless glass with fused multicolored murrines.

Image online.

€ 1.200 - 1.600
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787      

Fratelli Toso
'Murrine' vase with handles,  
c. 1905

H. 13.5 cm. Colorless glass with multicolored 
murrines in flower shapes.

Image online.

€ 200 - 300

788      

Fratelli Toso
'Murrine' vase with handles,  
c. 1905

H. 15.5 cm. Colorless glass with multicolored 
murrines in flower shapes.

Image online.

€ 200 - 300

789      

Napoleone Martinuzzi
'A bolle' vase, c. 1927

Model no. 3142. H. 24.5 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Cased glass, colorless and amber with 
regularly pierced air bubbles. Marked: venini 
murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

€ 1.000 - 1.400

790      

Napoleone Martinuzzi 
'Pulegoso' vase, c. 1928

Model no. 3241. H. 17.8 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Clear, bubbly glass, top rim and node in 
cobalt blue.

Cf. exh. cat. Napoleone Martinuzzi, Le Stan-
ze del Vetro, Venice 2013, p. 224.

€ 1.600 - 2.200
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791      

Napoleone Martinuzzi 
'Incamiciato' vase with handles, c. 1930

Model no. 3106. H. 14.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, 
clear and pastel green, top rim, foot and handle fir green with 
white streaks.

Cf. exh. cat. Napoleone Martinuzzi, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 
2013, p. 118, model no. 3106 (shape); also p. 326, model no. 
3089 (decor).

€ 6.000 - 8.000
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792      

Napoleone Martinuzzi (attr.)
'Pulegoso' vase, c. 1930

Arched body with a short funnel neck. H. 
27 cm. Execution: Venini & C. (attr.). Bubbly 
green glass, slightly iridescent.

€ 2.000 - 2.500

793      

Napoleone Martinuzzi
Two 'Pulegoso' bowls, c. 1930

H. 6.5 cm; Ø 9 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Bubbly green glass, iridescent, base with 
burst gold foil.

€ 500 - 600
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794      

Carlo Scarpa
'Sommerso a bollicine' vase, 1932/33

Barrel shape on a separate stand. H. 22.5 cm. Execution: Ve-
nini & C. Bubbly cased glass, colorless and lime green, stand 
colorless. Signed: venini murano (acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 
115, model No. 11030.

€ 1.800 - 2.200

795      

Carlo Scarpa
'Sommerso a bollicine' vase, 1934-36

Egg shape. H. 12.7 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, 
colorless with fused gold foil and air bubbles. Marked on the 
bottom: venini murano (acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 
141, No. 3596.

€ 800 - 900
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796      

Carlo Scarpa
'A bollicine' vase, 1932/33

H. 29.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Bubbly cased 
glass, clear and green, stand clear. Marked: 
venini murano ars (acid stamp).

Cf. Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2012, p. 115, model no. 11030 (there the 
same shape model at a lower height).

€ 8.000 - 9.000
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800      

Carlo Scarpa 
'Sommerso a bollicine' bowl,  
c. 1934

H. 8 x 12.5 x 13 cm. Bubbly cased glass, 
colorless and amber ('ambra') with finely 
burst gold foil. Marked on the bottom: venini 
murano MADE IN ITALY (acid stamp).

€ 600 - 800

798      

Carlo Scarpa
'Sommerso a bollicine' vase,  
c. 1934

H. 6 cm; Ø 9.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Bubbly cased glass, colorless and red with 
finely burst gold foil. Signed: acid stamp 
(faint).

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

797      

Carlo Scarpa 
'Mezza filigrana' plate 1934-36

H. 3 x 23.5 x 27 cm. Cased glass, colorless 
with spiral-shaped thread inlay in white. 
Marked on the bottom: venini murano (acid 
stamp).

€ 1.600 - 2.000

799      

Carlo Scarpa
'Sommerso a bollicine' bowl,  
c. 1934

H. 7 cm; Ø 3.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Bubbly cased glass, colorless and green with 
engraved knot symbol with gold foil. Signed: 
venini murano (acid stamp).

Cf. Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 142, No. 3633.

€ 600 - 800
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807      

Paolo Venini
'Diamante' vase, c. 1935

Model no. 3638 A. H. 10.5 cm. Execution: 
Venini & C. Colorless glass in opposite 
diagonal rib pattern. Marked on the bottom: 
Remnants of the manufacturer's label.

€ 600 - 800

808      

Carlo Scarpa 
'Cinese' vase, c 1936 / 1940

Model no. 3619. H. 19 cm. Made by Venini 
& C. Cased glass, clear, opalescent white 
and amber. Marked on the bottom: venini 
murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

Cf. Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 156, shape (decoration 
'Mezza filigrana'), p. 196, shape (decoration 
'Lattimo'), p. 272ff (decoration).

€ 600 - 800

804      

Carlo Scarpa
'Mezza filigrana' bowl, c. 1935

H. 7 cm; Ø 14.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Cased glass, colorless with orange thread. 
Marked: venini murano (acid stamp).

Cf. Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 160.

€ 800 - 1.000

805      

Carlo Scarpa
'A bolle' bowl, c. 1935

H. 10 cm; 22 x 32.5 cm. Execution: Venini & 
C. Cased glass, colorless and straw yellow 
with regularly pierced air bubbles. Marked: 
venini murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

€ 500 - 800

806      

Carlo Scarpa 
'Sommerso a bollicine' bowl, c. 
1935

H. 5.5 cm; Ø 10 cm. Cased glass, colorless 
and green with bubble inclusions and burst 
gold foil. Unsigned.

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

801      

Carlo Scarpa
Two 'A bolle' perfume bottles and a 
powder compact with a lid, 1935

H. 6-11.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and straw yellow with 
regularly pierced air bubbles. Flacon for 
the fragrance 'La Quercia' by Anthea. Each 
marked: venini murano, small bottle with 
addition: ars (acid stamp) and label 'La 
Quercia ANTHEA ARONA'.

€ 1.000 - 1.400

802      

Carlo Scarpa
'A bolle' vase, c. 1935-40

H. 18.6 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Amber 
glass, regular bubble inclusions. Marked on 
the bottom: venini murano MADE IN ITALY.

€ 600 - 800

803      

Carlo Scarpa
'A bolle' bowl, c. 1935

H. 7.5 cm; Ø 12 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Cased glass, colorless and cherry red with 
inclusions of bubbles. Unsigned.

Image online.

€ 220 - 280
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809      

Carlo Scarpa
'Corroso' vase, c. 1937

Egg shape with a small lip. H. 23 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and raspberry red, frosted and slightly iridescent. 
Marked on the bottom: venini murano (indistinct).

Cf. Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 133, 
model no. 3524 (Form); ibid p. 198 ff. (Decor).

€ 5.000 - 6.000
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812      

Carlo Scarpa 
'Conchiglia ribolato' bowl, 1942

Model no. 1360. In shell shape. H. 5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Cased glass, colorless and milk green, iridescent. Marked: venini 
murano MADE IN ITALY (acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 459, 
No. 1360.

€ 2.000 - 2.500

813      

Venini & C., Murano 
Tall 'A coste' vase, 1945

Model no. 3991. H. 44 cm. Ribbed vertically. Cased glass, color-
less and green. Marked: venini murano ITALY (round acid stamp).

€ 1.000 - 1.400

810      

Tyra Lundgren
Leaf bowl, 1938

Model no. 2693. H. 4 x 20.5 x 19.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass colorless with orange thread. Marked: venini murano ITALIA 
(acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Paolo Venini, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2016, p. 377.

€ 500 - 600

811      

Carlo Scarpa
Flacon 'Inciso', c. 1940

H. 11 cm. Execution by Venini & C. Clear glass, engraved plant 
motifs, fused gold foil. Marked: venini murano ars (acid stamp).

Cf. Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 
353 (decor).

€ 1.400 - 1.800
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814      

Gio Ponti 
Jug and 9 glasses, 1946/47

Model no. 915. Jug, H. 23.5 cm; 3 cups,  
H. 7 cm; 6 cups, H. 8 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Cased glass, colorless with vertical 
ribbons in royal blue and sea green. Jug 
marked: venini murano ITALY (acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Paolo Venini, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2016, p. 393.

€ 1.600 - 2.200

815      

Piero Fornasetti 
Two vases, 1948

Model no. 7124. H. 20 cm; 13 cm. Execution: 
Venini & C. Straw yellow glass in the shape 
of a hunting horn. Marked on the bottom: 
venini (engraved).

Exh. cat. Paolo Venini, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2016, p. 407.

€ 700 - 800

816      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Stretta di mano' hands, 1948

Model no. 2917. H. 8.5 x 10 x 16 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Marked on the back of the hand: venini murano italia (acid 
stamp); Manufacturer's label on the wrist.

Exh. cat. Fulvio Bianconi, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2015, p. 
315.

€ 800 - 1.000
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819      

Gio Ponti
Carafe with stopper, 1949/50

Model no. 4493. H. 37 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Cased glass, ribbons in white and 
lemon yellow. Marked: venini murano ITALIA 
(acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Paolo Venini, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2016, p. 398.

€ 700 - 900

820      

Fulvio Bianconi
Figure from the 'Costumi regionali' 
series, c. 1949

H. 34 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless, fused 'zanfirico' glass rods 
with white, red and deep purple threads, 
upper body made of brown glass. Marked 
on the bottom: venini murano (acid stamp), 
manufacturer's label.

Exh. cat. Fulvio Bianconi, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2015, p. 376ff.

€ 900 - 1.200

817      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Cornucopia' bowl, 1948/49

Model no. 2979. H. 17.6 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Colorless glass, fused ribbons with 
white spiral thread, base opaque white.

Exh. cat. Fulvio Bianconi, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2015, p. 317, No. 2979.

€ 1.500 - 1.800

818      

Fulvio Bianconi
Two 'Mori' candlesticks, c. 1948

H. 30-31.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Deep 
violet and amber glass, partially with burst 
gold foil. Each marked on the base: venini 
murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Fulvio Bianconi, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2015, p. 350ff.

€ 2.000 - 2.500
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821      

Fulvio Bianconi
'A fasce orizzontale' bottle with stopper, c. 1950

H. 36.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, colorless and 
cobalt blue, ribbon layer and stopper in blue with white underlay. 
Marked on the bottom: venini murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

€ 600 - 800

822      

Fulvio Bianconi
Two 'A fasce' cups, c. 1950

H. 12 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Blue glass with surrounding wide 
red ribbon with white background.

Image online.

€ 120 - 180

823      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Fazzoletto' bowl, c. 1950

H. 13 cm; 18 x 25 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, color-
less and violet. Marked on the bottom: venini murano ITALIA (acid 
stamp).

€ 600 - 700

824      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Fazzoletto' bowl, c. 1950

H. 21.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, colorless with 
fused ribbons in white and blue. Marked on the bottom: venini 
murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

€ 1.200 - 1.600
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828      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Incalmo' vase, 1951

H. 10 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cherry-red 
and light-gray glass masses fused together.

Image online.

€ 220 - 280

825      

Fulvio Bianconi
'A Reticello' bowl, c. 1950

Model no. 4450. H. 6 cm; Ø 12 cm. Exe-
cution: Venini & C. Fused ribbons made of 
colorless glass with white or orange-colored 
spiral thread inlay. Marked on the bottom: 
venini italia (engraved).

Image online.

€ 200 - 250

826      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Fazzoletto a canne' vase, around 
1950

Multiple folded elongated wall. H. 20 cm; L. 
48.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, 
colorless with fused ribbons in white and 
lemon yellow. Marked: venini murano ITALIA 
(acid stamp).

€ 2.400 - 2.800

827      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Doppio incalmo' vase, 1951

Model no. 4396. H. 11 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Fused cherry-red, royal blue and light 
gray glass masses. Unsigned.

Exh. cat. Fulvio Bianconi, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2015, p. 228.

Image online.

€ 350 - 450

829      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Pezzato' bowl, c. 1951

Oval. H. 8.5 cm; L. 17.5 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Colorless glass with fused platelets in 
yellow, gray, deep violet and green. Marked 
on the bottom: venini murano ITALIA (acid 
stamp).

Exh. cat. Fulvio Bianconi, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2015, p. 186, No. 4914.

€ 2.500 - 3.500
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832      

Fulvio Bianconi
'A fasce ritorte' lantern with  
candlestick, c. 1955

H. 26 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Colorless 
glass with applied diagonal ribbons in dark 
red, blue and turquoise, candlesticks made 
of cherry red glass. Marked on the bottom of 
the candlestick: venini murano ITALY (round 
acid stamp).

€ 600 - 700

831      

Fulvio Bianconi
Bottle with stopper, c. 1955

H. 31 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and green with horizontal, 
white ribbon in red. Marked on the bottom: 
venini murano ITALY and remnants of a 
manufacturer's label.

€ 500 - 600

830      

Paolo Venini
'Mosaico multicolore' flacon,  
c. 1954

H. 10.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and gray, stopper and base 
area with polychrome threads. Marked: 
venini murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Paolo Venini, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2016, p. 222ff.

€ 900 - 1.200
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836      

Paolo Venini
'Inciso' vase, 1956

Bottle shape. H. 41.5 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Cased glass, colorless, light brown and 
orange, horizontal line engraving. Marked on 
the bottom: venini murano ITALY (round acid 
stamp).

€ 2.500 - 3.000

837      

Paolo Venini
'Inciso' bottle with stopper, c. 1956

H. 18.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and lime green. Surface with 
horizontal line engraving. Marked: venini 
italia (engraved).

€ 900 - 1.000

838      

Paolo Venini
'Inciso' bottle with stopper, c. 1956

H. 26.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and deep purple. Surface 
with fine, horizontal engraving. Marked on 
the bottom: venini italia (engraved).

€ 1.000 - 1.200

833      

Fulvio Bianconi
'A fasce' bottle with stopper and 
eight glasses, c. 1955

H. 7-31.5 cm; Ø 4-10 cm. Execution: Venini 
& C. Cased glass, colorless and dark gray, 
fused ribbons in white (lattimo). Bottle 
marked on the bottom: venini murano italia 
(acid stamp).

Cf. Franco Deboni, I Vetri Venini, Catalogue 
1921-2007, Vol. II, Turin 2007, Cat. No. 226.

€ 900 - 1.200

834      

Paolo Venini
'Sommerso' bowl, c. 1955

H. 6 cm; Ø 11.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Cased glass, colorless and orange. Marked 
on the bottom: venini murano ITALA (acid 
stamp).

Image online.

€ 200 - 300

835      

Fulvio Bianconi
'A fasce' bottle with stopper and  
6 cups, c. 1955

H. 31.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and gray with horizontal 
fused ribbons in lemon yellow, stopper also 
in lemon yellow. Bottom marked: venini 
murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

€ 1.000 - 1.400
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842      

Tobia Scarpa
'Battuto' bowl, 1960s

H. 9.5 cm; Ø 28.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 
Cased glass, colorless and emerald green. 
Matt-ground, structured surface. Marked: 
Venini murano ITALIA (acid stamp).

€ 2.000 - 2.500

843      

Tobia Scarpa
Bowl, 1959/60

Model no. 8504. H. 6.5 cm; Ø 16 cm. Execu-
tion: Venini & C, 1991. Cased glass, colorless 
and emerald green. Matt-ground, structu-
red surface. Marked on the bottom: venini 
1991/28 (engraved).

€ 600 - 700

841      

Paolo Venini
'Doppio incalmo' bottle with  
stopper,  1959

Model no. 4747. H. 34 cm. Execution: Venini & 
C. Cased glass, colorless and gray, colorless 
glass fused in the center with yellow spiral 
thread. Marked on the bottom: venini mura-
no ITALIA (acid stamp).

Exh. cat. Paolo Venini, Le Stanze del Vetro, 
Venice 2016, p. 281.

€ 600 - 700

839      

Paolo Venini
'Clessidra' hourglass, 1957

H. 22 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and red or green. Marked on 
the bottom: venini italia (engraved).

Image online.

€ 400 - 500

840      

Massimo Vignelli
2 brandy glasses, c. 1957

H. 13.5 cm. Colorless glass with ribbons in 
blue, pink, gray and purple; purple foot. 
Marked: manufacturer's label.

Cf. Exh. cat. Paolo Venini, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2016, p. 463ff.

€ 500 - 600



843

844

845

846
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844      

Ginette Gignous
'Pioggia' vase, c. 1960

H. 22.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Fused vertically arranged 
segments made of colorless glass with ribbons in white. Marked 
on the bottom: venini italia 81 (engraved), manufacturer's label.

Cf. Franco Deboni, Venini Bd. II, Turin 2007, No. 168.

€ 700 - 900

845      

Paolo Venini
Two 'Cinese' vases, 1960s

H. 32.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and opaque-cream white. 
Marked on the bottom: venini italia (engra-
ved).

€ 1.200 - 1.600

846      

Carlo Scarpa 
'Filigrana a Reticello' vase, 1960s

H. 16 cm. Colorless glass with white, coun-
ter-rotating thread and regularly pierced air 
bubbles. Marked on the bottom: venini italia 
(engraved).

€ 500 - 700



24 QUITTENBAUM

847      

Thomas Stearns
'A fili' vase, 1961-62

Slightly amorphous ovoid form. H. 23 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass colorless 
and auburn with black-brown threads, slightly iridescent. Marked: manufacturer's 
label Venini Venezia Murano, 3610, Made in Italy.

Exh. cat. Thomas Stearns,  Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2019, p. 161/164.

€ 18.000 - 28.000 *
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848

850 851
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848      

Thomas Stearns
Vase, 1962

H. 26 cm. Execution: Venini & C. 'Incalmo' technique, light blue 
glass with a spiral-shaped, deep violet decoration, in the lower 
part made of cherry-red glass. Marked: distributor's label  Pauly 
& CA 51381.

€ 3.500 - 4.500

849      

Ludovico Diaz de Santillana
Two 'Philips' glasses, 1965

H. 22 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Colorless glass with deep purple spi-
ral in the base. Marked on the bottom: VENINI PHILIPS (acid stamp).

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

850      

Toni Zuccheri
'Membrana' vase, 1965/66

Cylindrical, central wall. H. 28 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Color-
less glass, inside with lime green ribbons. Marked: venini italia 
(engraved).

€ 900 - 1.200

851      

Toni Zuccheri
'Tronco' vase, 1966

H. 37 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Mold-blown glass with a wavy 
surface structure, colorless with a streaky red underlay. Marked: 
venini italia (engraved).

€ 1.200 - 1.600



852 853

854 855

murAno GlAss // 14 october 2021  27

854      

Toni Zuccheri
Vase, c. 1966

H. 21.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, colorless 
with lemon-yellow and lime-green fused ribbons. Marked: 
manufacturer's label.

€ 600 - 700

855      

Toni Zuccheri
'Scolpito' vase, c. 1966

H. 23 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Opaque amber and transpa-
rent glass. Marked on the bottom: venini italia; manufacturer's 
label.

Marc Heiremans, Murano Glass. Themes and Variations, Stutt-
gart 2002, p. 149.

€ 1.000 - 1.200

852      

Tapio Wirkkala
'Medusa' vase, 1966

H. 12.5 cm; Ø 27.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased glass, colorless 
and blue with purple spiral threads. Marked on the bottom: venini 
italia (engraved).

Exh. cat. Tapio Wirkkala eye, hand and thought, Porvoo 2000,  
p. 332.

€ 900 - 1.200

853      

Tapio Wirkkala
'Coreano' vase, 1966

H. 13 cm; Ø 20.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Colorless glass with 
two wide spirally ribbons in azure blue and apple green. Marked: 
venini italia tw (engraved).

€ 600 - 700



862

856

859
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856      

Tapio Wirkkala
Bowl, c. 1966

Test piece. H. 5 cm; Ø 22.5 cm. Execution: 
Venini & C. Straw-yellow glass. Marked on 
the bottom: venini PdA (engraved).

€ 500 - 600

857      

Tapio Wirkkala
Vase, c. 1970

H. 12 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Colorless 
and royal blue glass. Marked on the bottom: 
venini italia.

Image online.

€ 400 - 500

858      

Tapio Wirkkala
Vase, c. 1970

H. 12 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Colorless 
and bottle green glass. Marked on the bot-
tom: venini italia (engraved).

Image online.

€ 400 - 500

859      

Venini & C., Murano
Vase, c. 1970

H. 52 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Amber 
glass. Marked: venini italia (engraved); 
manufacturer's label.

€ 900 - 1.200

860      

Tapio Wirkkala
'Filigrana' bottle with stopper , 
1981/82

Model no. 533. H. 23 cm. Execution: Venini & 
C. Colorless glass with white threads; Stop-
per colorless. Marked: venini tw 91 (engra-
ved); manufacturer's label.

Exh. cat. Tapio Wirkkala, Museum of Art and 
Design Helsinki, Porvoo 2000, p. 335.

Image online.

€ 400 - 500



863

864
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861      

Venini & C., Murano
'A canne' bowl, 1981

H. 21 cm; Ø 22 cm. Cased glass, colorless 
with vertical ribbons in royal blue and 
green. Marked: venini italia 81 (engraved), 
manufacturer's label. 

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

862      

Owe Thorssen and  
Brigitta Karlsson
Large 'Incalmo' plate, 1989

Ø 43.8 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Color-
less glass with spirally threads in deep 
violet, edge made of yellow-tinted glass. 
Marked on the bottom: venini 89, artists' 
monograms(engraved).

€ 400 - 500

863      

Carlo Scarpa (after)
Vase, 1989

H. 30.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Gray 
glass, solid ribbon, reworked with the wheel. 
Marked on the bottom: venini (engraved), 
manufacturer's label on the wall.

Cf. exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 210, model no. 4103 
(similar shape).

€ 700 - 900

864      

Carlo Scarpa
'Tessuto' vase, c. 1945-48

H. 19 cm. Execution: Venini & C., 1990. 
Colorless glass with applied ribbons of red 
or white and dark purple threads, surface 
completely reworked with the wheel. Signed 
on the bottom: venini Paolo Venini 1990/25 
(engraved), manufacturer's label on the wall.

€ 900 - 1.200



865

866 867
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866      

Fulvio Bianconi
'A fasce sommerso' vase, 1992

H. 27.3 cm. Thick-walled, colorless cased 
glass, light and dark blue, amber and moss 
green. Signed on the bottom: venini, Fulvio 
Bianconi, 1992/312 (engraved).

€ 700 - 900

865      

Carlo Scarpa
'Murrine opache' bowl, 1940

Ø 27.2 cm. Execution: Venini & C., 1991. 
Fused murrine in black glass with a red core. 
Signed on the bottom: venini Carlo Scarpa 
1991/17 (engraved), manufacturer's label on 
the inside of the wall.

Cf. Exh. cat. Carlo Scarpa, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2012, p. 398, model no. 4013.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

867      

Gianni Versace
Vase, c. 1995

Cup shape. H. 25 cm. Execution: Venini & C, 
1998. Murrine fused together in a checker-
board pattern in deep violet and white as 
well as white with red and white with yellow. 
Signed on the bottom: Venini 1998 Gianni 
Versace (engraved).

€ 1.000 - 1.400



868 869

870 871
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870      

Fulvio Bianconi
Rooster 'Gallo', 1953

Model no. 2760. H. 19 cm. Execution: Venini & C., 2000s. 
White glass masses (lattimo) with colored ribbons, comb, 
beak, claws and feathers in various colors. Base deep purple. 
Marked on the bottom: venini Fulvio Bianconi (engraved).

Exh. cat. Fulvio Bianconi, Le Stanze del Vetro, Venice 2015, 
p. 472.

€ 1.200 - 1.400

868      

Rodolfo Dordoni
'Re Regina Principe' vase, 1998

H. 37.5 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Cased 
glass, colorless and ivory-colored, matt sur-
face, neck with fused metal foils. Marked on 
the lip: venini 98 (engraved), manufacturer's 
label.

€ 600 - 800

869      

Fulvio Bianconi
'Pezzato' vase, c. 1951

Cup shape. H. 22 cm. Execution: Venini & C., 
2000. Colorless glass with fused platelets in 
blue, red and green. Signed on the bottom: 
venini 2000 Fulvio Bianconi (engraved).

€ 900 - 1.200

871      

Harri Koskinen
'Cosmos TA/AQ' vase, 2010

H. 30 cm. Execution: Venini & C. Glass, cased glass, color-
less, gray and blue. Marked: venini 2010/26 / harri koskinen 
(engraved), manufacturer's label.

With Venini certificate.

€ 900 - 1.200



876

872

874
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872      

Vetreria Artistica Barovier & C. (attr.)
Vase, 1920s

H. 33 cm. Cased glass, colorless and violet with white (lattimo) 
ribbon on the edge of the lip and foot.

€ 2.000 - 2.500

873      

Vetreria Artistica Barovier & C. (attr.)
'Incamitiato' vase, c. 1933

H. 27 cm. Cased glass, colorless, white and pale green, base 
and lip deep purple.

Image online.

€ 900 - 1.200

874      

Ercole Barovier
'Crepuscolo' vase, 1938

Slightly flattened oval shape, two applied handles. H. 35.5 cm. 
Execution: Ferro Toso Barovier or Barovier & Toso. Cased glass, 
colorless, with fused iron wool and bubble inclusions, handle 
made of colorless glass.

€ 1.600 - 2.200



875
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875      

Ercole Barovier 
'Mugnoni' vase, 1938

H. 41.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Thick-walled, colorless 
glass with pierced air bubbles and attached nubs.

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier, Verona 1993, p. 136.

€ 3.000 - 4.000

876      

Ercole Barovier
'A stelle' vase, 1942

H. 41.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Clear glass, 
pricked air bubbles, embossed nodes. Nodes with burst 
gold foil. 

Cf. Attilia Dorigato, Ercole Barovier 1889-1974, Milan 
1989, p. 79. 

€ 900 - 1.200



877 880

882
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877      

Ercole Barovier 
'Corinto' bowl, 1948

H. 9.5 cm; Ø 45 cm. Execution: Barovier & 
Toso. Colorless glass with encased threads 
in aquamarine and opaque white (lattimo), 
finely burst gold foil.

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier,  
Verona 1993, p. 151.

€ 1.500 - 1.800

878      

Ercole Barovier
'Zebrato' vase, 1949

Drop-shaped with split lip drawn into vo-
lutes. H. 27 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. 
Clear glass, vertically ribbed with burst gold 
foil and fused ribbons in violet.

Cf. Attilia Dorigato, Ercole Barovier 1889-
1974, Venice 1989, p. 138.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

879      

Ercole Barovier
'Cordonato oro' vase, 1950

Pitcher-shaped. H. 39.5 cm. Execution:  
Barovier & Toso. Cased glass, clear, verti-
cally ribbed, with fused gold foil ribbons and 
ribbons in sea green.

Cf. Attilia Dorigato, Ercole Barovier 1889-
1974, Venice 1989, p. 88.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

880      

Ercole Barovier
Bird 'Graffito', c. 1950

On a round base. H. 31 cm. Execution: Baro-
vier & Toso. Colorless glass with fused bub-
bles in white with gold foil. Marked on the 
bottom: Barovier & Toso Murano (engraved).

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier, Vero-
na 1993, p. 202.

€ 500 - 600

881      

Ercole Barovier 
Squirrel 'Cordonato oro', c. 1950

H. 13.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. 
Cased glass, colorless with burst gold foil 
and applied eyes and nose in white and 
deep purple.

Image online.

€ 200 - 300



883

884

885
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882      

Barovier & Toso, Murano
Two wall appliqués, 1950s

H. 14 cm; Ø 31.5 cm. Flowers in turquoise, purple and pink; 
transparent petals with gold foil.

€ 600 - 800

883      

Ercole Barovier
Bird-shaped vase, 1950s

Model no. 20402. Stylized bird on a cone-shaped base.  
H. 22 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Cased glass, colorless, 
emerald green powder fusions, comb, beak and base with 
finely burst gold foil.

€ 2.400 - 2.800

884      

Ercole Barovier
Vase 'Barbarian', um 1951

H. 21.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass with 
black-blue oxide fusions. Marked on the bottom: barovier & 
toso murano (engraved).

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier, Verona 1993, p. 159.

€ 700 - 800

885      

Ercole Barovier
'Barbarico' vase, c. 1951

H. 27 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass with 
grey oxide fusions, iridescent. Marked: Remnants of a 
distributor's paper label. 

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier, Verona 1993, p. 159.

€ 2.000 - 2.500



889

886 887

888
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888      

Ercole Barovier
'Efeso' jug, c. 1955

H. 24 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass with irregularly 
pierced air bubbles and gray-green oxide fusions.

Cf. Carlo Bestetti, Vetri di Murano, Milan / Rome 1967, S. 106.

€ 600 - 700

889      

Ercole Barovier
'Parabolico' vase, 1957

H. 33 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass with fused, 
rectangular glass platelets ('tesserae') in opalescent brown and 
white glass, bordered in dark purple.

Crack. 

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier Glassmakers in Murano 
1866-1972, Venice 1993, p. 179.

€ 600 - 700

886      

Ercole Barovier
'Porpora' bowl, 1955

H. 8.5 cm; Ø 24 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass 
with torn, purple-backed gold foil inclusions. Marked: Ercole  
Barovier 1955, murano, porpora 1955 (engraved).

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier, Verona 1993, p. 185.

€ 800 - 900

887      

Ercole Barovier
'Porpora' bowl, 1955

Ø 35 cm. Cased glass, colorless with torn, purple-backed gold 
foil inclusions. Marked: barovier & toso murano (engraved), 
manufacturer's label.

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier, Verona 1993, p. 185.

€ 500 - 700
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890      

Ercole Barovier
'Parabolico' vase, 1957

H. 13 cm. Made by Barovier & Toso. Clear glass, mesh of fused 
green/grey rectangles with deep purple edges. Marked: ercole 
barovier 1957 (engraved). 

Cf. Attilia Dorigato, Ercole Barovier 1889-1974, Milan 1989, p. 104.

€ 3.000 - 4.000



891

893
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891      

Ercole Barovier
'Parabolico' bowl, 1957

H. 10 cm; Ø 22.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & 
Toso. Colorless, thick-walled glass, vertically 
and horizontally fused, deep purple contou-
red rectangles in green-gray and opal white 
in a geometric braided pattern. Marked: 
Barovier & Toso Murano (engraved).

Cf. Attilia Dorigato, Ercole Barovier 1889-
1974, Milan 1989, p. 104.

€ 900 - 1.200

892      

Ercole Barovier
'Opalino a fiamme' bowl, c. 1957

H. 7.5 cm; 16 x 13 cm. Execution: Barovier & 
Toso. Cased glass, colorless and opal white, 
powder fusions in green and brown, partially 
finely burst metal foil.

Exh. cat. Ercole Barovier 1889-1974, Vetraio 
muranese, Museo Correr Venice 1989, p. 140.

Image online.

€ 350 - 450

893      

Ercole Barovier
'A spina' vase, 1958

Cylindrical shape. H. 19 cm. Execution: 
Barovier & Toso. Clear glass with rectangu-
alr platelets in opalescent white, green and 
dark purple in a herringbone pattern.

Cf. Attilia Dorigato, Ercole Barovier 1889-
1974, Milan 1989, p. 105.

€ 2.800 - 3.600



894 895
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895      

Ercole Barovier
'Argo' vase, 1959

Cylindrical wall, slightly drawn in towards the stand. H. 33 cm. 
Execution: Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass, vertically and horizon-
tally fused rectangular platelets in olive-green glass with a white 
thread and a deep purple border. Marked: Barovier & Toso murano 
(engraved); Manufacturer's label.

€ 1.600 - 1.800

894      

Ercole Barovier
'A spina' vase, 1958

Cylindrical shape. H. 27.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. 
Colorless glass with rectangular platelets in opalescent white, 
green and dark purple fused in a herringbone pattern. Signed: 
barovier & toso murano (engraved).

Cf. Attilia Dorigato, Ercole Barovier 1889-1974, Milan 1989, p. 
105.

€ 2.800 - 3.400



896

897
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896      

Ercole Barovier
Figure 'A canne polichrome', 1959

H. 28.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Cased glass, colorless 
with white powder fusions, finely burst gold foil and polychrome 
ribbons, applications made of deep violet glass. Marked: Rem-
nants of a distributor's label.

Marc Heiremans, Murano-Glas, Stuttgart 1996, p. 144.

€ 500 - 600

897      

Ercole Barovier
'Intarsio' bowl, 1961-63

Wavy edge with two indentations. H. 6 x 21.5 x 25 cm. Execution: 
Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass with fused triangular platelets in 
yellow and blue.

€ 1.400 - 1.800

898      

Ercole Barovier
Large 'Efeso' jug, 1964

Bulging body on the base ring, tapering towards the widened 
lip; triangular handle. H. 39 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. 
Colorless glass with cobalt blue oxide and bubble inclusions. 
Marked: Remnants of a distributor's label.

Cf. Exh. cat. Murano Milano Venezia Glas, Die Neue Sammlung, 
Munich 2016, p. 234f.

€ 2.800 - 3.600



898

899 900
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899      

Ercole Barovier
'Efeso' vase, 1964

Spherical, opening in the shape of a funnel. H. 23 cm. Executi-
on: Barovier & Toso. Cased glass, colorless with blue oxide and 
bubble inclusions.

€ 1.000 - 1.200

900      

Ercole Barovier
'Graffito' vase, c. 1969

H. 8.5 cm. Execution: Barovier & Toso. Colorless glass with 
wavy ribbons in opal white and blue-green.

Cf. Marina Barovier, Art of the Barovier, Verona 1993, p. 202.

€ 500 - 600

901      

Barovier & Toso
Vase, 1970s

H. 31.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless and opal white with finely 
burst metal foil. Handle, foot and lip deep purple with burst 
gold foil.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

902      

Barovier & Toso
Vase, 1970s

H. 17 cm; Ø 25 cm. Cased glass, colorless and opal white with 
finely burst metal foil. Handle, foot and lip deep purple with 
burst gold foil.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600



903

905
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903      

Flavio Poli
'Grigio oro' vase, 1936

H. 18 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Thick-walled cased glass, 
colorless and gray with burst gold foil and air bubbles.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 76, 
model no. Z 1711 ibid. P. 79, model no. Z 2173.

€ 900 - 1.200

904      

Flavio Poli
'Fazzoletto' vase, 1937

Model no. 4004. H. 18.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte.  
Transparent glass in sea green (cartoccio verde mare).

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 224.

Image online.

€ 180 - 220

905      

Flavio Poli
'Pianta grassa pulegoso', um 1938

Model no. 5235. Succulent (fatty leaf rosette) in a flower pot.  
H. 19 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Bubbly bottle-green 
glass, slightly iridescent.

€ 4.500 - 5.500

906      

Flavio Poli
'Irregulare tronco albero' vase, 1939

Model no. 5748. H. 20 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased 
glass, colorless, blue and pink.

Shape: Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, 
p. 96.

€ 700 - 900

907      

Flavio Poli
Sitting bear, 1939

H. 17.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless 
and amber. Marked on the bottom: seguso murano (acid stamp).

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 93.

€ 500 - 600



907 910

906
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908      

Flavio Poli
'Cristallo ottico' vase, c. 1939

H. 20 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Colorless glass, ribbed 
all around and with regular lens-shaped bulges.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 233, 
no. 072.

Image online.

€ 400 - 500

909      

Flavio Poli
Bowl, c. 1942

H. 9.5 cm; Ø 19.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, 
colorless and deep purple with burst gold foil.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 111, 
model no. 7764.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

910      

Flavio Poli
'Fasce verde, argento induto' vase, c. 1942

H. 20 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, 
green ribbons and metal foil.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 244, 
no. 090.

€ 500 - 600



912

913 914
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913      

Flavio Poli
Vase, c. 1948

Model no. 8483. H. 14 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Co-
lorless cased glass with applied diagonal ribbons in light pink 
and finely burst gold foil.

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 332, 
model 8483.

€ 900 - 1.200

911      

Flavio Poli
'A canne' bowl, c. 1948

H. 6 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, color-
less with applied ribbons in blue and white with finely burst 
gold foil.

Image online.

€ 180 - 220

912      

Flavio Poli
'A canne' bowl, 1948

H. 8 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, color-
less with applied, spiral-shaped ribbons in pink (pesco) and 
white (lattimo) with finely burst gold foil.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 
114 (Decor).

€ 800 - 1.000

914      

Flavio Poli
'Incamitiato oro' vase, c. 1950

H. 11 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, color-
less and blue with finely burst gold foil.

€ 500 - 600



915 916

917
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918      

Flavio Poli
'A coste giallo topazio brusciato' vase, c. 1954

Model no. 12024. H. 19 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. 
Cased glass, colorless and amber.

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 148.

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

915      

Flavio Poli
'Filigrana' vase, c. 1950

H. 21 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Colorless glass with 
Filigrana ribbons in white, old pink, light brown. Marked on the 
bottom: Seguso Murano (engraved).

€ 500 - 600

916      

Flavio Poli
'Incamitiato oro' vase, c. 1950

H. 17 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, 
white with fused, finely burst gold foil.

€ 500 - 600

917      

Flavio Poli
'Siderale' bowl, 1952

H. 4.5 cm, Ø 12 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, 
colorless and pink with concentric rings in moss green.

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 256.

€ 500 - 600



925

919

923

929
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919      

Flavio Poli
Bowl 'Sommerso blu rubino', c. 1954

H. 14.5 cm; Ø 24.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte.  
Cased glass colorless, purple and red.

€ 600 - 700

920      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso blu rubino' bowl, c. 1954

H. 19.5 cm; L. 33 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, 
colorless, red and blue.

Image online.

€ 150 - 200

921      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso blu rubino' bowl, c. 1955

H. 13 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, 
purple and red. Marked: Sales label Pauly & C.

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

922      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso blu rubino' bowl, c. 1955

H. 26.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, 
red and purple.

Image online.

€ 600 - 800

923      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso' vase, c. 1955

H. 31 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, blue 
and green.

€ 700 - 900

924      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso grigio violetto' vase, 1956

Model no. 11796. H. 12 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased 
glass, colorless and pale purple.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2020, p. 140.

Image online.

€ 180 - 220

925      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso violetto aquamarina' bowl, c. 1956

Shell-shaped bowl. H. 14 cm; L. 41 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri 
d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, lilac and aquamarine blue.

€ 900 - 1.200



926

928 930
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926      

Flavio Poli
Tall 'Sommerso verde violetto' vase, 1957

Model no. 11818 (form). Funnel shape on three sides on a round 
base. H. 52 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, color-
less, green and blue (verde - violetto).

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 147.

€ 1.400 - 1.800

927      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso' bowl, c. 1957

H. 8.5 cm; L. 21 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, 
colorless, green and turquoise.

Image online.

€ 200 - 300

928      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso blu rubino' vase, c. 1957

Vase flattened on both sides on oval base. Model no. 11663 (sha-
pe). H. 28 cm. Cased glass, colorless, blue/violet and ruby red.

€ 1.000 - 1.400

929      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso' vase, c. 1958

Flattened on both sides. H. 31 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. 
Cased glass, colorless, light brown and yellow.

€ 1.200 - 1.300

930      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso rosso rubino blu' vase, c. 1959

Model no. 11993. H. 32.5 cm. Flattened on both sides. Execution: 
Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, ruby red and dark 
blue. Marked on the bottom: seguso murano (engraved).

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2018, p. 148 
(shape).

€ 1.400 - 1.800



934

931

932

933
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931      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso' vase, c. 1960

H. 19.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. 
Cased glass, colorless and olive green.

€ 600 - 700

932      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso rubino giallo resina' 
vase, um 1961

Flattened funnel shape. H. 26 cm. Execution: 
Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased glass, colorless, 
ruby red and yellow.

€ 1.400 - 1.800

933      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso acquamarina violetto' 
vase, c. 1963

H. 25.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Veri d'Arte. Cased 
glass, colorless, aquamarine blue and purple.

€ 1.000 - 1.200

934      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso verde olive acquamarina' 
vase, c. 1963

H. 26 cm. Execution: Seguso Veri d'Arte. Cased 
glass, colorless, moss green and light blue.

€ 1.000 - 1.200

935      

Flavio Poli
'Sommerso rubino giallo resina' vase, 
c. 1963

H. 22.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased 
glass, colorless, yellow and red.

€ 1.000 - 1.200



935 936

937
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936      

Mario Pinzoni
Sunfish, 1964

Model no. 13711. H. 27.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased 
glass, colorless. Designation: manufacturer's label.

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 166.

€ 600 - 800

937      

Mario Pinzoni
'Sommerso grigio zaffiro' vase, c. 1964

Slightly flattened on both sides. H. 35 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri 
d'Arte. Cased glass colorless, gray and blue.

€ 1.200 - 1.400

938      

Mario Pinzoni
'In resina a corteccia' vase, c. 1966

H. 24.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Blue glass, surface 
bark-like.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 293.

Image online.

€ 900 - 1.200

939      

Mario Pinzoni
'Sommerso rubino violetto' bottle, 1969

Model no. 14140. H. 21 cm. Execution: Seguso Vetri d'Arte. Cased 
glass, colorless and raspberry red.

Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 297.

Image online.

€ 300 - 400



942

943
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940      

Giampaolo Seguso
'Capo nord' vase, 1993

Model no. 6075. Flattened round shape. H. 23 cm. Executi-
on: Seguso Viro. Thick-walled cased glass, colorless and sea 
green. Spirally fused 'Filigrana' threads in white, blue and deep 
purple. Marked on the bottom: Seguso Viro murano (engraved), 
manufacturer's label on the wall.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 392.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

941      

Seguso Viro
'Acqua' vase, um 1995

Flattened round shape. H. 30 cm. Cased glass, colorless with 
fused ribbons in shades of blue and deep purple. Foot deep 
purple. Signed on the base: Seguso Viro Murano 65/101 ACQUA 
(engraved); Manufacturer's label on the wall.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

942      

Seguso Viro
'Savana' vase, c. 1995

H. 47.5 cm. Colorless cased glass with fused ribbons in yellow, 
red, orange and blue. Marked on the bottom: Seguso Viro mura-
no (engraved), manufacturer's label on the wall.

€ 500 - 700

943      

Pierpaolo Seguso
'Arnia' vase from the 'Polline' series, c. 2001

Model no. 118.01. H. 29.5 cm. Execution: Seguso Viro. Cased 
glass, colorless, red and deep purple. Signed on the bottom: 
Seguso Viro murano, 41/101, ARNIA (engraved), manufacturer's 
label on the wall.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Seguso Vetri d'Arte, Stuttgart 2014, p. 386.

€ 400 - 600

944      

Seguso Viro
'Altino' vase, c. 2001

H. 44 cm. Cased glass, colorless, opaque white and deep violet 
with fused ribbons in deep violet. Signed on the bottom: Seguso 
Viro murano, 32/101, ALTINO (engraved), manufacturer's label on 
the wall.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

945      

Seguso Viro
'Aline' vase, c. 2001

H. 45.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless and deep purple, fused rib-
bons in red. Signed on the bottom: Seguso Viro murano, 26/101, 
ALINE (engraved).

€ 600 - 800



945

948 949
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947      

A.Ve.M. (attr.)
'A bolle' vase, c. 1940

H. 26.5 cm. Colorless glass with inclusions of bubbles, iridescent.

Image online.

€ 350 - 500

948      

A.Ve.M.
Polar bear, c. 1947

Model no. 11235. H. 15.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless with finely 
burst gold foil and applied eyes and ears in deep violet.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 197, model no. 
11235.

€ 900 - 1.200

949      

A.Ve.M.
Tiger, c. 1948

H. 12 cm; L. 36.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless and deep purple 
with gold foil inclusion and spiral thread in purple, teeth in white, 
tongue in red and pair of eyes in dark purple.

Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 199, no. 11434.

€ 600 - 700

950      

A.Ve.M.
'Cordonato oro' vase, 1950

Model-no. 13487. Bulbous shape, funnel-shaped opening with a 
wavy edge. H. 30 cm. Cased glass, clear and violet, vertically 
ribbed, with gold foil ribbons.

Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 214, ill. below left.

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

946      

Seguso Viro
'Above' vase, c. 2001

H. 27.3 cm. Cased glass, colorless and orange with ribbons 
in opaque white. Signed on the bottom: Seguso Viro murano, 
22/101, ABOVE (engraved).

Image online.

€ 400 - 600



954

951 952

953
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953      

Giulio Radi
'A reazione policrome' vase, c. 1952

H. 21 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Cased glass, colorless and blue, 
fused, burst metal foil and fused murrine in white and dark purple 
('A perle' or 'Leopardo').

Cf. Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 48ff. (Decor).

€ 900 - 1.200

954      

Giulio Radi
'A reazione policrome' vase, c. 1952

H. 17.5 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Cased glass, colorless, blue and 
amber, fused metal foil and murrine in white and dark purple ('A 
perle' or 'Leopardo').

Cf. Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 200 (shape).

Image online.

€ 900 - 1.200

951      

Giulio Radi
'A reazione policrome' jug, c. 1950

H. 27.7 cm. Clear glass with violet and yellow powder inclusions, 
burst gold foil and fused murrines made of colorless and white 
glass. Base and handle made of colorless glass.

€ 900 - 1.200

952      

Giulio Radi
'A reazione policrome' vase, c. 1952

H. 24 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Cased glass, colorless, white and am-
ber, fused, burst metal foil and murrine in blue and red.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 48ff. (Decor).

€ 900 - 1.200



955

956 957
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955      

Anzolo Fuga
'A canne' bowl, c. 1955

Model no. 14390 (or 14388). H. 9 cm; 29.5 x 14 cm. Executi-
on: A.Ve.M. Cased glass, colorless with spiral and webbed 
thread ribbons in various colors.

Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 326.

€ 500 - 600

956      

Anzolo Fuga
'A canne macchiato' vase, c. 1955

Tall bell shape. H. 45 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Colorless glass, 
white, red, dark blue, yellow and lime green fused ribbons 
as well as spots in aquamarine. Marked on the bottom: 
manufacturer's label.

Rosa Barovier Mentasti, Anzolo Fuga, New York 2005, p. 73.

€ 1.500 - 1.800

957      

Anzolo Fuga
'Murrine Incatenate' vase, 1959

Form flattened on both sides. H. 44.5 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Color-
less glass, partially green, fused murrine in red and colorless as well 
as white Merletto threads.

Cf. Rosa Barovier Mentasti, Anzolo Fuga, New York 2005, p. 73.

€ 2.800 - 3.500



958

959
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958      

Anzolo Fuga
'Bandierine' vase, 1956

Model No. 13428. H. 44 cm. Execution: 
A.Ve.M. Clear glass, white, red, blue, green, 
and fused reticello ribbons.

Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, pp. 
85 and 312.

€ 3.500 - 4.500



960 961
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961      

Anzolo Fuga
'Bandierine' vase, c. 1956

Jug-shaped. H. 43 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. 
Cased glass, colorless with fused narrow 
ribbons in light green, red, white, yellow and 
blue.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, 
p. 85 or 312 (form); Rosa Barovier Mentasti, 
Anzolo Fuga, New York 2005, p. 36.

€ 3.500 - 4.500

960      

Anzolo Fuga
'A canne' vase, c. 1956

Model no. 13475. H. 46 cm. Execution: 
A.Ve.M. Colorless glass, predominantly 
white, fused ribbons in yellow, blue, red and 
green.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, 
p. 88.

€ 2.800 - 3.500

959      

Anzolo Fuga
'Bandiere' bowl, c. 1956

H. 7.5 cm; L. 26.5 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. 
Cased glass, colorless, partially white and 
red.

Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 
218, model 13437.

€ 500 - 600



962 963
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963      

Anzolo Fuga
'Murrine Incatenate' vase, 1959

Form flattened on both sides, cut twice at the lip. H. 44 cm. 
Execution: A.Ve.M. Colorless glass, partially blue, fused murrine 
in blue and red or yellow and blue and white Merletto threads.

Rosa Barovier Mentasti, Anzolo Fuga, New York 2005, p. 73.

€ 2.200 - 2.800

962      

Anzolo Fuga
'A canne macchiato' vase, c. 1956

Model no. 13522. H. 57.5 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Colorless 
glass, predominantly white, fused ribbons in yellow, green, 
red and blue, fused circles in red and blue.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, AVEM. Stuttgart 2020, p. 91.

€ 1.800 - 2.200



964 965
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965      

Anzolo Fuga
'Transennati' vase, 1962

Oval shape, flattened on both sides. H. 38.5 cm. Execution: 
A.Ve.M. Slightly opalescent thick-walled glass with large fused 
murrines in red and blue resp. yellow and blue, vertical ribbons 
in green.

Cf. Rosa Barovier Mentasti, Anzolo Fuga, New York 2005, p. 178.

€ 2.200 - 2.800

964      

Anzolo Fuga
'Finestra' vase, c. 1960

Almost cylindrical in the middle, slightly swelling with a step-
ped neck. H. 39 cm. Execution: A.Ve.M. Colorless glass, white, 
large triangular murrines in yellow and blue in the middle, small 
red and white murrines.

Crack in the mouth area.

Rosa Barovier Mentasti, Anzolo Fuga, New York 2005, p. 164; 
Marc Heiremans, AVEM, Stuttgart 2020, p. 124.

€ 800 - 1.200



970

966

968
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966      

Dino Martens
Vase, 1952

H. 21.5 cm. Execution: Aureliano Toso. Fused ribbons of dark 
violet and clear glass with lemon-yellow, spiral-shaped threads.

Marc Heiremans, Twentieth Century Murano Glass, Stuttgart, 
1996, p. 107.

€ 1.800 - 2.000

967      

Dino Martens
2 'A trina' bowls, c. 1952

H. 10 cm. Execution: Aureliano Toso. Colorless glass with fused 
threads in white, beige and aventurine, partially gold foil.

Image online.

€ 800 - 900

968      

Dino Martens
'Frammentato' vase, 1954

Model no. 6097. H. 30 cm. Execution: Aureliano Toso. Cased 
glass, colorless with fused glass fragments in various colors, 
some with ribbons and murrines.

Crack.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Aureliano Toso, Stuttgart 2016, p. 213 
(archive sketch).

€ 500 - 700



971

972
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969      

Dino Martens
2 cups, c. 1954

H. 10.5 cm; Ø 10 cm. Execution: Aureliano Toso.  
Bubbly cased glass, clear spirals, base pastel green.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Dino Martens, Stuttgart 1999,  
p. 171, model no. 5780.

Image online.

€ 300 - 500

970      

Dino Martens
'A trina' vase, c. 1952

Slim calabash shape. H. 30.5 cm. Execution:  
Aureliano Toso. Cased glass, colorless with fused  
combed threads white, turquoise and aventurine. 
Marked on the bottom: paper label.

Cf. Marc Heiremans, Dino Martens, Stuttgart 1999,  
p. 160 (decor).

€ 700 - 900

971      

Fratelli Toso
Unique vase 'Nerox torso', c. 1952

H. 20.5 cm. Colorless glass, deep gray iridescent  
powder fusions with burst gold foil.

Marc Heiremans and Caterina Toso, Fratelli Toso  
Murano, Stuttgart 2018, p. 81.

€ 3.200 - 3.800

972      

Ermanno Toso
Unique vase, 1953

Exhibition piece 'Illa Mostra dell'artigianato artistico', 
June 1953, Casinò d'estate, Lido, Venice. Model no. 
16756. Stylized bust. H. 13 cm. Cased glass, colorless, 
opal white, green and dark purple, applied necklace 
with gold foil.

Isolated shrinkage cracks.

Marc Heiremans and Caterina Toso, Fratelli Toso Mura-
no, Stuttgart 2018, p. 364 (sketch).

€ 1.000 - 1.200



973
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973      

Ermanno Toso
'Nerox stellato' vase, 1954

Slightly amorphous shape with irregularly 
beveled lip. H. 41.5 cm. Execution: Fratelli 
Toso. Colorless glass, deep gray iridescent 
powder fusions and fused star murrine in 
yellow, red, orange and aventurine. Marked: 
manufacturer's label.

Cf. Marc Heiremans and Caterina Toso, Fra-
telli Toso Murano, Stuttgart 2018, p. 87.

€ 2.400 - 2.800

974      

Ermanno Toso
'Murrine' vase, c. 1960

Funnel-shaped. H. 26.5 cm. Execution: 
Fratelli Toso. Black-rimmed murrines of 
white and pale purple glass fused together. 
Marked on the bottom: Ermanno toso mura-
no (engraved).

€ 2.200 - 2.800

975      

Ermanno Toso
'Nerox a petoni' vase, c. 1960

H. 30 cm. Execution: Fratelli Toso. Colorless 
glass, deep gray iridescent powder fusions, 
red and purple spots. 

€ 2.500 - 3.000



974

975
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977      

Ermanno Toso
'Kiku' vase, 1964

Cylindrical shape with offset neck in spindle shape. H. 30 cm. 
Execution: Fratelli Toso. Colorless glass with fused murrines in 
black, white and gray with a red or yellow core.

Marc Heiremans and Caterina Toso, Fratelli Toso Murano, Stutt-
gart 2018, p. 122-23.

€ 1.600 - 1.800

976      

Ermanno Toso
'Nerox' vase, c. 1960

Cylindrical shape. H. 39.5 cm. Execution: Fratelli Toso. 
Colorless glass, deep gray iridescent powder fusions, 
fused rectangles in red, green and yellow. Marked: 
manufacturer's label.

€ 1.800 - 2.200



978

979
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979      

Ermanno Toso
'Kiku' vase, 1964

Cylindrical body on a recessed, round base, tapering ,ip. H. 
30.5 cm. Execution: Fratelli Toso. Colorless glass, with multico-
lored, fused murrines. Marked: manufacturer's label.

Marc Heiremans and Caterina Toso, Fratelli Toso Murano, 
Stuttgart 2018, p. 122-23.

€ 2.400 - 2.800

978      

Ermanno Toso
'Terrazzo' vase, 1964

Oval, slightly arching shape towards the lip. H. 31.5 cm. Execu-
tion: Fratelli Toso. Colorless glass with fused murrines in white, 
blue and red with a deep purple border.

Marc Heiremans and Caterina Toso, Fratelli Toso Murano, 
Stuttgart 2018, p. 125.

€ 2.000 - 2.500



981

985
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984      

Antonio Da Ros
Vase, 1960s

H. 16 cm. Execution: Gino Cenedese. Thick-
walled cased glass, colorless, blue and 
yellow.

€ 300 - 500

985      

Antonio Da Ros
Cat from the 'Moonlight cat' se-
ries, 1960s

Conical ('birillo') glass figure. H. 35 cm. Exe-
cution: Gino Cenedese. Solid cased glass, 
tinted gray and petrol with attached nose in 
cherry red and eyes in aquamarine. Marked 
on the bottom: Cendese (engraved).

Cf. Exh. cat. L'Arca di vetro. La collezione di 
animali di Pierre Rosenberg, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2021, p. 99, ill. 53, 54 (contem-
porary photography).

€ 800 - 900

986      

Antonio Da Ros
Giraffe, 1960s

Conical ('birillo') glass figure. H. 46.5 cm. 
Execution: Gino Cenedese. Solid cased 
glass, colorless and green with attached 
ears and eyes in petrol. Marked on the bot-
tom: Cenedese (engraved)

€ 1.200 - 1.400

980      

Gino Cenedese
Aquarium, c. 1960

H. 17.5 cm; 4 x 10.5 cm. Colorless glass with 
multicolored fusions.

Image online.

€ 220 - 280

981      

Antonio Da Ros
Bowl, c. 1960

H. 10 cm. Execution: Gino Cenedese. Thick-
walled cased glass, colorless and gray, 
partially purple.

€ 600 - 800

982      

Gino Cenedese
Aquarium, c. 1960

H. 13 cm; 19.5 x 4 cm. Execution: Gino 
Cenedese. Colorless glass with multicolored 
fusions.

Image online.

€ 250 - 350

983      

Gino Cenedese
Ashtray, c. 1960

H. 8 cm; Ø 20 cm. Cased glass, colorless, 
violet and cherry red.

Image online.

€ 350 - 450
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987      

Antonio Da Ros
Mammoth, 1964

H. 14.5 cm. Execution: Gino Cenedese. Solid 
cased glass, colorless and amber.

Cf. Exh. cat. L'Arca di vetro. La collezione di 
animali di Pierre Rosenberg, Le Stanze del 
Vetro, Venice 2021, p. 264 f., ill. 739, 740.

€ 900 - 1.200

988      

Antonio Da Ros
Fish, c. 1965

L. 48 cm. Execution: Gino Cenedese. Solid 
cased glass, colorless, petrol, moss green 
and dark blue.

€ 600 - 800

989      

Antonio Da Ros
Centerpiece, c. 1965

H. 17 cm; Ø 21.5 cm. Execution: Gino Ce-
nedese. Cased glass colorless and old pink 
with a pine green inclusion of bubbles.

Image online.

€ 400 - 500

990      

Antonio Da Ros (attr.)
Glass block, c1965

H. 18.4 cm. Clear glass block with included 
threads in blue and green. Metal base. 

Provenance: Collection of a German art 
historian. 

Image online.

€ 100 - 150

991      

Antonio Da Ros
'Murrine' vase, c. 1969

H. 15.5 cm. Execution: Gino Cenedese, 1971. 
Cased glass, colorless and violet with a 
three-row murrine ribbon in royal blue and 
red. Marked on the bottom: Cenedese Mura-
no 1971 (engraved).

Image online.

€ 250 - 350

992      

Gino Cenedese
Bowl, c. 1990

H. 13.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless and 
white with fused polychrome diagonal 
threads. Marked: cenedese (engraved); 
manufacturer's label.

Image online.

€ 200 - 300
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993      

Archimede Seguso
'Merletto giallo' vase, c. 1952

H. 23,5 cm. Execution: Vetreria Archimede Seguso. Clear 
glass, fused vertical ribbons with yellow 'Merletto'-threads.

€ 7.000 - 9.000
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995      

Archimede Seguso
'Griglia' vase, c. 1961

High, ovoid funnel shape, flattened on both sides. H. 19 cm. 
Execution: Archimede Seguso. Cased glass, colorless and purple, 
ribbed diagonally.

€ 1.000 - 1.200

994      

Archimede Seguso (attr.)
Decorative plate, 1950s

H. 6.5 cm; 35.5 x 43 cm. Cased glass, colorless with fused 
green and turquoise platelets, finely burst gold foil.

€ 900 - 1.200

996      

Archimede Seguso (attr.)
Vase, 1950s

H. 23 cm. Cased glass, colorless, fir green and amber. 

€ 400 - 500



997

1002
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1003      

Murano
Vase, c. 1960

H. 43.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless, cherry 
red, yellow and blue.

Image online.

€ 220 - 280

1004      

Flavio Poli
Vase, c. 1960

H. 26 cm. Cased glass, colorless and dusky 
pink with finely burst gold foil.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

1005      

Murano
'Anfora' vase, 1982

H. 22 cm. Distribution: Pauly & C. Cased 
glass, clear and opal white, diagonal ribbons 
in shades of brown. Marked on the bottom: 
Pauly Venezia.

Exh. cat. Mille anni di Arte del Vetro Venezia, 
Venice 1982, p. 284.

Image online.

€ 360 - 440

1006      

Yoichi Ohira
Bottle with stopper, 1989

H. 31.5 cm. Execution: De Majo. Cased glass, 
colorless and blue, stopper and base ring 
red and purple. Marked on the bottom: de 
majo murano (engraved).

€ 600 - 700

1007      

Jean Cocteau
Glass panel Mary with baby Jesus, 
c. 1960

H. 19,5 x 17 x 3 cm. Execution: Fucina degli 
Angeli. Pink glass, molded. Marked: JC in 
ligatur; emblem of the Fucina (molded). 
Marked in vibro-engraving: E Costantini p.a. 
© Fucina Angeli Venezia *.

€ 700 - 800

1008      

Carlo Moretti
'Cartoccio' vase, 1983

H. 44 cm. Colorless glass. Marked: Carlo 
Moretti (engraved).

Cf. Marino Barovier, Il vetro a Venezia dal 
moderno al contemporaneo, Milan 1999, p. 
304.

€ 700 - 900

997      

Alfredo Barbini
Bowl, c. 1940

H. 9.5 cm; 18 x 26 cm. Execution: VAMSA. 
Cased glass, colorless and gray-brown with 
burst gold foil and fine bubble inclusions.

€ 600 - 700

998      

Alfredo Barbini
Bowl, c. 1940

H. 15 cm; Ø 27 cm. Execution: VAMSA. 
Cased glass, colorless and violet, iridescent. 
Marked: manufacturer's label.

Image online.

€ 250 - 350

999      

Alfredo Barbini
Ashtray, c. 1940

H. 5.5 cm; 15.5 x 11.5 cm. Execution: VAMSA. 
Cased glass, colorless and bottle green with 
burst gold foil and fine bubble inclusions.

Image online.

€ 350 - 450

1000      

Murano
'Fazzoletto' vase, c. 1950

H. 10 cm. Ribbons of colorless glass with 
white spiral threads and yellow spiral ribbon 
with aventurine. 

Image online.

€ 300 - 450

1001      

Murano
'Filigrana' vase, c. 1950

H. 13.5 cm. Ribbons made of colorless and 
turquoise blue glass, gold foil.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

1002      

Murano
Vase, 1950s

H. 65.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless, ivory-
colored and violet with finely burst gold foil.

€ 500 - 700



1007

1008

1011
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1009      

Carlo Moretti
'Soffioni' vase, 2001

H. 36 cm. Cased glass, colorless and orange, deep violet  with 
fused ribbons in yellow and applied cabochons, base deep 
violet. Marked on base and foot: Carlo Moretti, Soffiono 2001, 
65/200 (engraved), label on the wall.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

1010      

Moretti Carlo
'Eclissi' vase, 2003

H. 19.5 cm. Cased glass, colorless, orange and red, verti-
cally fused ribbon in dark purple. Marked on the bottom and 
on the wall: Carlo Moretti, Eclissi 2003, 5/300 (engraved), 
manufacturer's label.

Image online.

€ 400 - 600

1011      

Ermanno Nason
'Mano' vase, c. 1970

H. 29.5 cm. Colorless glass, hand with gray powder fusions. 
Marked: E. Nason (engraved).

€ 1.200 - 1.400
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1013 1015
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1018      

Gian Luigi Calderone
Collection of three DVDs

Napoleone Martinuzzi. Mio Comandante, La 
Commedia dell'Arte. Di Fulvio Bianconi, To-
maso Buzzi, Le memorie dell'angelo custode.

Image online.

€ 30 - 50

1019      

Specialised Literature
Book 'Venini Murano', 1921

Franco Maria Ricci, Venini Murano 1921, 
Milan 1989.

Image online.

€ 60 - 120

1016      

Mario Ticco
Vase, 1970s

H. 41 cm. Execution: VeArt. Fused glass rods 
made of colorless and deep violet glass with 
white threads. Marked on the bottom: Veart 
Venezia (engraved).

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

1017      

Gae Aulenti 
'Neverrino' vase, 1970s

H. 31 cm; Ø 19 cm. Execution: Vistosi. Cased 
glass, colorless with fused murrines in sha-
des of green; green lip.

Image online.

€ 500 - 600

1012      

Berit Johansson
Two bowls, 1991 and 1993

Ø 24-32 cm. Execution: Salviati & C. Cased 
glass, colorless with fusions in red, blue, 
yellow and green. Marked on the bottom: 
Salviati B. Johansson 91 or 93 (engraved).

€ 700 - 900

1013      

Luciano Gaspari
Arch, c. 1968

Freely shaped arch, double thorn motif, 
fused onto a rectangular base. H. 43 cm. 
Execution: Loredano Rosin for Salviati & 
Cie. Clear glass. Marked on the edge of the 
plinth: des. L. Gaspari ex. L. Rosin SALVIATI.

€ 500 - 600

1014      

Lino Tagliapietra
Wide plate, 1980s

Ø 58.5 cm. Execution: Effetre International. 
Clear, bubble glass, lip in white and orange 
glass. Marked: manufacturer's label.

Image online.

€ 300 - 400

1015      

Lino Tagliapietra
Vase, 1980

H. 25 cm. Transparent and opaque, 
eggplant-colored glass. Marked on the floor: 
LT. F31. 1980 (engraved).

€ 600 - 800



1020

1021

murAno GlAss // 14 october 2021  71

1020      

Lino Tagliapietra
Vase, 1995

Flattened, oval, helical twisted body. H. 31.5 cm. Cased glass, 
colorless with streaky powder inclusions in green and brown to-
nes with coral red, fused black, horizontal spiral thread. Marked 
on the bottom: Lino Tagliapietra 1995 (engraved).

€ 2.200 - 2.800

1021      

Lino Tagliapietra
Vase, 1995

Heart shape slightly flattened on both sides with a short, 
conical neck. H. 33 cm. Multilayered colorless cased glass with 
wavy, multicolored, diagonally arranged threads, horizontally 
fine dark purple ribbon inlays. Surface completely reworked 
with the wheel, line engravings laid out in parallel rows. Marked 
on the bottom: Lino Tagliapietra '95 (engraved).

€ 4.500 - 5.500
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